

C. P. NO. 218/2020  
Trupti -Vs- HDFC  
EXH. : 41

(The witness is to be examined on VC (google meet) on the request of witness as well as the party who summoned him as a witness. The otherside has no objection for such examination. The witness is Medical Practitioner and being present in his clinic on VC. The quality, both, audio and visual is good. Therefore, examination is commenced in presence of counsels for both the sides.)

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.3 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that -

My name : Dr. Varsha Rajendra Chandak  
Aged about : 60 years  
Occupation : Medical Practitioner  
Resident of : Nagpur, District-Nagpur

Examination-in-chief by Adv.Smt. Yogita Masram holding for Adv. P.S. Mirache, Advocate for petitioner .

1. I am working as a incharge Medical Officer at Chandak Nursing Home since last 35 years. On 30.08.2019, a patient Trupti came to our hospital on following injury. Fracture both bone forearm right side. During surgery, nailing of forearm was done on 30.08.2019 and discharged on 01.09.2019. Hence, discharge card was issued by hospital. Now the attested copy of discharge card is shown to me on screen. It bears signature of Dr.R.M. Chandak. Its contents are true. They are marked as **Exh.42**. Hospital also issued her injury report. Patient came to our hospital with history of road traffic accident. Attested copy of Injury report is now shown to me on screen. Its contents are true. It is signed by me. It is marked as **Exh.43**.

Cross-examination by Adv. Aditya Joshi for respondent No.1 :

2. I am also treating doctor of the patient. Discharge card does not

mention that patient was admitted due to road traffic accident but it was mentioned in injury report. Patient came for follow-up on 6.12.2019. Usually forearm injury can be healed within 4 to 6 months. After healing of fracture, the patient can do daily activities with some restrictions. Her fracture was well healed. I cannot say about her disability.

*Cross over.*

*No re-examination.*

R.O.A.C.  
Before me.

Date: 24.03.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)  
Member,  
MACT-3, Nagpur.

Note:- Evidence of this witness is recorded through Video Conferencing in presence of Adv. Smt. Yogita Masram holding for Adv. P.S. Mirache for petitioner and Adv. Aditya Joshi for respondent No.1.