

C. P. NO. 218/2020
Trupti -Vs- HDFC
EXH. : 44

(The witness is to be examined on VC (google meet) on the request of witness as well as the party who summoned him as a witness. The otherside has no objection for such examination. The witness is Medical Practitioner and being present in his clinic on VC. The quality, both, audio and visual is good. Therefore, examination is commenced in presence of counsels for both the sides.)

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 4 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do here by on solemn affirmation state that -

My name : Dr. Rajesh Jayram Sawarbandhe
Aged about : 51 years
Occupation : Doctor
Residence of : Nagpur

Examination-in-chief by Adv. Smt.Shri.PS.Mirache holding for Adv. P.S. Mirache, Advocate for petitioner .

1. My academic qualification is MBBS, D Ortho, MCH. I have been attached to Adishakti Hospital, Nagpur since October 2003. The patient Trupti was admitted to my hospital on 15.10.2020 with complaint of pain in right forearm which was already operated prior to 14 months. I have made her X-ray. Her bones were united. I have removed implants and infection by operation. Accordingly, patient was discharged on 18.10.2020. Discharge card now shown to me on screen is the same. It bears my signature. Its contents are true. It is at **Exh.45**. Hospital issued bill worth Rs.49,700/-. We have received bill amount from the patient. Now hospital bill shown to me on screen is the same. It bears my signature. Its contents are true. It is marked as **Exh.46**. Patient not came

to obtain disability certificate.

Cross-examination: by Adv. Aditya Joshi for respondent No.1-

2. It is false to say that the infection was caused due to negligence previous surgery. There are multiple causes for such type of infection and one of the cause is negligence. Now the patient not came to our hospital for follow-up. Her bones already united. She is able to perform her daily routine activities. She is not suffering from any permanent disability. It is false to say that we have not received payment of hospital bill from the patient.

Cross - over.

Re-exam. : Nil

**R.O.A.G.
Before me.**

Date: 24.03.2025

**(Sajid A. Syed)
Member,
MACT-3, Nagpur.**

Note:- Evidence of this witness is recorded through Video Conferencing in presence of Adv.Shri P.S.Mirache for petitioner and Adv.Aditya Joshi for respondent No.1.